

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	§	
	§	
Plaintiff	§	CIVIL ACTION NO.1:99CV-705
	§	
V.	§	Hon. Donald C. Nugent
	§	
CINEMARK USA, INC.,	§	PLAINTIFF UNITED STATES'
	§	BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
Defendant.	§	DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR
	§	SUMMARY JUDGMENT
	§	
	§	

PLAINTIFF UNITED STATES' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. ISSUE TO BE DECIDED 2

III. STATUTORY AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

 A. The Americans With Disabilities Act 2

 B. Stadium-Style Movie Theaters 3

 C. Department of Justice Actions Relating to Standard 4.33.3 5

IV. ARGUMENT 7

 A. The Interpretation of Standard 4.33.3 in the Lara Brief is a "Quintessential Example" of an Interpretive Rule Exempt from Notice and Comment Requirements 7

 B. Under Any Accepted Test For Distinguishing Interpretive From Legislative Rules, the Lara Brief Would Be Classified as Interpretive 9

 C. The Analytical Methods Suggested by Cinemark Are Not Accepted Bases for Distinguishing Interpretive From Legislative Rules 17

V. CONCLUSION 20

Table of Authorities

Cases

American Frozen Food Inst. v. United States, 855 F. Supp. 388 (Ct. Int'l Tr. 1994)	19
American Mining Cong. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin., 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	9, 12-14, 17, 18, 20
American Postal Workers Union v. United States Postal Serv., 707 F.2d 548 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	17
Caruso v. Blockbuster-Sony Music Entertainment Centre, 193 F.3d 730 (3d Cir. 1999)	12
Federal Express v. United States Postal Serv., 151 F.3d 536 (6 th Cir. 1998)	11
Friedrich v. Secretary of Health & Human Servs., 894 F.2d 829 (6th Cir. 1990)	8, 9, 13
Grider v. Cavazos, 911 F.2d 1158 (5th Cir. 1990)	5
Heckler v. Community Health Services, 467 U.S. 51 (1984)	7
Hocor v. United States Dep't of Agric., 82 F.3d 165 (7 th Cir. 1996)	17, 19, 20
Lara v. Cinemark USA, 1998 WL 1048497, (W.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 1998)	4, 10, 19
National Family Planning & Reproductive Health Ass'n v. Sullivan, 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	14, 19
Orengo Caraballo v. Reich, 11 F.3d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	8, 14
Paralyzed Veterans v. D.C. Arena, 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	10, 12
Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Johnson, 22 F.3d 616 (5 th Cir. 1994)	14
Ryder Truck Lines v. United States, 716 F.2d 1369 (11th Cir. 1983)	18
Schweiker v. Hansen, 450 U.S. 785 (1981)	7
Shalala v. Guernsey Mem. Hosp., 514 U.S. 87 (1995)	7, 8, 14, 15, 19
Silverman v. Eastrich Multiple Investor Fund, 51 F.3d 28 (3d Cir. 1995)	11
St. Francis Health Care Centre v. Shalala, 10 F. Supp. 2d 887 (N.D. Ohio 1998)	20

State of Ohio Dep't of Human Servs. v. United States Dep't of Health & Human Servs., 862 F.2d 1228 (6 th Cir. 1988)	13
Truckers United for Safety v. FHA, 139 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	13
Warder v. Shalala, 149 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 1998)	14
Your Home Visiting Nurse Servs. v. Secretary of Health and Human Servs., 132 F.3d 1135 (6th Cir. 1997), aff'd, 525 U.S. 449 (1999)	8

Statutes, Regulations and Rules

28 C.F.R. Part 36 App. A, § 4.33.3	passim
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551 et seq. (1996)	passim
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12181-12189	passim

Other Authority

Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act (1947)	18
Robert A. Anthony, "Interpretive Rules, Legislative Rules and Spurious Rules: Lifting the Smog," 8 Admin. L.J. Am. U. 1 (1994)	9, 18
Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1990)	5
